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Half year results for the period ended 30 June 2024

 
Itaconix (LS E: I TX ) (OTCQ B: I TX X F), a leading innovator in sustainable plant-based polymers  used to decarbonise everyday

consumer products , i s  pleased to announce i ts  unaudited interim results  for the s ix months  ended 30 June 2024.

A copy of the Interim Report & Accounts  is  avai lable for download on Itaconix's  website at www.itaconix.com.

John R. Shaw, CEO of Itaconix, commented:

"We have succeeded at adjus�ng our revenue base with gross profit margins that be�er reflect the value of our plant-based

ingredients. O ur efforts in the first half of the year place the Company in posi�on for a strong second half and future long-term

growth. With cash resources in place to support our new marketing efforts and new product development, the Company is firmly

in a new stage of progress, focused on achieving near-term targets while also pursuing larger and broader opportuni�es for its

technology platform. The Company remains on track to deliver full-year 2024 results in line with the Board's expectations."

Financial Highlights

·      First hal f revenues of 2.8 mi l l ion were 30% lower than in the fi rst hal f of 2023 ( 4.0 mi l l ion).

·      Gross  profi ts  were 1.1 mi l l ion, cons istent with the fi rst hal f of 2023. 

·     Gross  profit margin was  39% compared to 28% for the first hal f of 2023.  Gross  profit margin on Performance

I ngredients  was  46% compared to 34% for the first hal f of 2023. This  improvement in gross  profit margin was  based on

the strategic decis ion, as  previous ly announced, to focus  on higher-margin bus iness  and a more diverse revenue base

for i ts  performance ingredients .

·     Adjusted EBITDA1 was  a  loss  of 1.0 mi l l ion, compared to a  loss  of 0.4 mi l l ion for the first hal f of 2023 and a loss  of 0.5

mi l l ion for the second hal f of 2023, due to increased investment spending on major new revenue genera>ng

opportunities  and further development of our operating capabi l i ties .

·     As at 30 June 2024, Cash and I nvestments  were 8.0 mi l l ion, compared to 10.0 mi l l ion as  at 31 December 2023.  To date,

we have judicious ly used the proceeds from our 2023 fundraise on working capital , capital  spending on laboratory

and faci l i ty upgrades, new marke>ng efforts , increased new product development, new regulatory approvals , and

further studies  to support the human and environmental  safety of our ingredients .

·     The Board rei terates  i ts  revenue expecta>ons of 6.0 mi l l ion to 6.5 mi l l ion and gross  profit margin expecta>ons of 36%

for FY 2024.

Company Milestones:

·      Cleaning revenues of 2.3 mi l l ion for the fi rst hal f of 2024 compared to 3.7 mi l l ion in the fi rst hal f of 2023.

o  As announced on 2 Apri l  2024, the Company reached an impasse on acceptable pricing with a  major

exis>ng merchandizing customer in North America for supply in 2024.  The Company con>nues to benefit

from new orders  and con>nuing revenues for the merchandizer at lower levels  and beEer gross  profit

margins .

·     Combined hygiene and beauty revenues were 0.4 mi l l ion for the first hal f of 2024 compared to 0.3 mi l l ion in the first

hal f of 2023.

·    I mproving gross  profit margins , as  the Company is  divers i fying i ts  revenue base with new accounts  and growth from

existing accounts .

o  I ni>al  orders  were received in the first s ix months  for a  new dish detergent appl ica>on in Europe, a  new

sustainable leather account, and a new appl ication in mineral  process ing.

o  As previous ly disclosed, revenues and volume growth from these new accounts  are expected to occur

predominantly in H2 2024 and beyond.

o  Post period end, Company s igned new Performance I ngredients  supply agreements  with two European



o  Post period end, Company s igned new Performance I ngredients  supply agreements  with two European

customers  and one US customer, as  of 1 September 2024, and expects  at least two more agreements  in the

second hal f of 2024.

·    Polymer research and process  development on the Company's  plant-based superabsorbents  have succeeded in

achieving absorption performance that approaches  the incumbent acrylate superabsorbent polymers .

o  These breakthroughs are mi lestones  towards  the Company's  goal  of introducing more compe>>ve

products  with broader market appeal . 

·    Jonathan Brooks  was  appointed as  an I ndependent Non-Execu>ve Director and Chair of the Nomina>on CommiEee in

February 2024, adding extens ive legal  as  wel l  as  capital  markets  and growth company experience to the Company.

1 Adjus te d EBITDA i s  de fi ne d a nd re conci l e d to Ope ra ti ng Los s  i n Note  4 of the  Inte ri m Re port.
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About Itaconix

I taconix uses  i ts  proprietary plant-based polymer technology plaJorm to produce and sel l  specia l ty ingredients  that
improve the safety, performance, and sustainabi l i ty of consumer products .  The Company's  current ingredients  are
enabl ing and leading new generations  of products  in cleaning, hygiene, and beauty.

www.itaconix.com

Chief Executive's Statement

We bel ieve that new genera>ons of everyday consumer products  can make the world beEer by how they are produced, how

they are used, and what footprint they leave behind. They wi l l  be safer for humans, animals , and the environment. They wi l l

contribute to rebalancing the planet's  carbon cycle. They wi l l  not pers ist in the environment.

Nature produces  many materia ls  that can make the world safer without placing costly new burdens on consumers  and

society.  We bel ieve i taconic acid is  one of the more aErac>ve opportuni>es  that nature offers  for new genera>ons of safer

everyday products . I taconic acid is  a  natural  ingredient produced in the human and plant world that has  the func>onal

performance to displace foss i l -based chemicals  such as  acryl ic acid or styrene across  20 bi l l ion of poten>al  consumer

and industria l  uses , ranging from detergents  to paints .

W ith our broad proprietary technology plaJorm and a growing l ine of performance ingredients  that harness  the unique

value of i taconic acid, we are pursuing the largest near-term market opportuni>es  with a  focus  on enabl ing safer and more

sustainable consumer products  without compromis ing on performance or cost.

Our Business Plan  

O ur goal  i s  to bui ld a  large, profitable company with recurring revenues from a large and broad base of customers  who

purchase and use Itaconix products  as  key ingredients  in their successful  products .

Performance Ingredients

O ur primary focus  is  on sel l ing our products  as  ingredients  used in consumer product formula>ons. These formula>ons

are turned into packaged consumer products  produced either by contract manufacturers  or a  brand's  internal  opera>ons.

We support the sel l ing process  with extens ive technical  ass istance and tes>ng to determine or influence the best formula

for a  brand to achieve i ts  des ired performance and cost targets . W hen we see a s izable unmet customer need or

opportunity, we use our technology plaJorm to create a  new i taconic acid-based ingredient that enables  a  new cost-

effec>ve solu>on.  W ith the equity funding raised in 2023, we are expanding and accelera>ng our core performance

ingredients  bus iness  with the development and launch of new products  in the coming years .

Formulated Solutions

W hen contract manufacturers  and consumer brands know that our ingredient enables  s ignificant compe>>ve advantages

http://www.itaconix.com


in a  product category, such as  dishwashing detergent, they oMen seek our formula>on support to assure beEer and faster

success . Brands a lso seek our technical  knowledge and solu>ons to rapidly reformulate or create products  in new formats ,

such as  tablets  or sachets . We have responded by selec>vely sel l ing ful l  or par>al ly Formulated Solu>ons to contract

manufacturers  or brands to accelerate adop>on, assure qual i ty, and bui ld value for our technical  capabi l i>es. As

customers  succeed in the market with these Formulated Solu>ons, we are aErac>ng more requests  from brands, contract

manufacturers , and other value-added ingredient suppl iers  to col laborate on new innovative solutions  and formats .

Building blocks

O ur proprietary technology plaJorm includes  i taconic acid-based intermediates  that func>on as  plant-based

replacements  for current foss i l -based intermediates  or as  valuable bui lding blocks  for new materia ls . We have invested in

intel lectual  property, safety studies , process  development, and sample quan>>es. The next stage in our plan is  to sel l

research volumes to industria l  and academic laboratories  under our Asterix® brand.  We are a lso developing appl ica>ons

and col laborations  for larger volumes, with a  current focus  on paints .

Revenue paths

The decis ion to use our Performance I ngredients  or Formulated Solu>ons are made mostly by the brands, usual ly based on

how effec>ve an en>re formula>on is  at mee>ng a brand's  performance and cost objec>ves. W hi le our sel l ing efforts  focus

heavi ly on the brands, about 74% of our first-hal f revenues were to contract manufacturing s i tes  that purchase our

materia ls  to blend and package into end-products  for brands. These volumes were for use in formula>ons that ei ther a

brand developed and brought to a  contract manufacturer or a  contractor manufacturer brought to a  brand. A contract

manufacturing s i te may use our ingredients  across  20 or more brands. 

Another 18% of first hal f revenues were for products  sold to Croda and Nouryon to sel l  under their own label  or to

distributors , such as  Brenntag, to resel l  under our label . Only 8% of fi rst hal f revenues were directly from brands.

Net carbon footprint

O ur technology plaJorm rel ies  on a ready supply of high-qual i ty i taconic acid.  We currently purchase i taconic acid,

receive i t into our US produc>on faci l i ty, process  i t through our proprietary processes  into our ingredients , and ship our

ingredients  global ly to customers. I taconic acid is  produced by industria l  fermenta>on and currently only in China. We

have rel iable suppl ies  from mul>ple par>es, benefit from strong working rela>ons with the largest producers , and know

they have ample capacity to meet our growth needs far into the future.

Future opportuni>es  in our technology plaJorm may depend on both having plant-based carbon and a beEer net carbon

footprint for the en>re supply chain than al terna>ve ingredients . We have invested in studies  on the carbon footprint of

our products  and have proprietary knowledge of current and al ternative supply scenarios .

We see paths  for poten>al  step-change reduc>ons in the carbon footprint of current and future ingredients  based on our

raw materia l  supply chain. W hi le our focus  wi l l  remain on conver>ng i taconic acid into value-added ingredients , we are

evaluating ways  to col laborate with current and potentia l  suppl iers  to achieve these reductions.

Financial Results

We emerged from record revenues in 2023 with a  strategic focus  on increas ing our gross  profit margins  to a l ign with our

goal  of achieving overal l  profi tabi l i ty. This  task was  compl icated by a  post-pandemic decl ine in the price of many detergent

ingredients  (for example, surfactants), US consumer shiMs  to discount detergents  in response to infla>on, and US retai ler

pressures  on brands to reduce prices .  

These elements  generated ongoing price reduc>on pressures  on the Company from a large North American merchandizer

that represented a large por>on of the Company's  revenues to mul>ple US contract manufacturing s i tes . As  announced on 2

Apri l  2024, the Company reached an impasse on pricing and thus  took a strategic decis ion to lose substan>al  product

volumes at these contract manufacturing s i tes . This  decis ion was to focus  on higher-margin bus iness  and reposi>on the

revenue structure to better capture and protect the value of i ts  performance ingredients  in consumer products .   

As  a  result, first hal f revenues of 2.8 mi l l ion were 30% lower than the first hal f of 2023 and 26% lower than the second hal f

of 2023. The Company is  making the des ired progress  to expand and divers i fy i ts  customer base and also con>nues to

benefit from new orders  and con>nuing revenues at lower levels  for the aforemen>oned merchandizing customer.  I taconix

is  wel l  pos itioned to achieve current 2024 revenue targets .

Despite the reduc>on in revenues, the Company achieved the des ired increase in gross  profit margin with first hal f gross

profits  of 1.1 mi l l ion that were cons istent with the first hal f of 2023. F i rst hal f 2024 gross  profit margin improved to 39%,

up from 28% for the first hal f of 2023 and 31% for the ful l  year of 2023.  This  increase was driven by a  more favorable

product mix with higher margins  and a decrease in lower-margin revenues. The Company an>cipates  con>nued favorable

gross  profi t margins  in the second hal f of 2024, with gross  profi t margin expectations  of 36% for FY 2024.

Adjusted EBITDA1 resulted in a  loss  of 1.0 mi l l ion, compared to losses  of 0.4 mi l l ion in the fi rst hal f of 2023 and 0.5 mi l l ion

in the second hal f of 2023. The Company increased key opera>ng expenditures  on marke>ng, product studies , new product



in the second hal f of 2023. The Company increased key opera>ng expenditures  on marke>ng, product studies , new product

development, regulatory approvals , and organiza>on development in the face of the revenue decl ine and remains

committed to making measured investments  that create s igni ficant new revenue opportunities .

The loss  for the period was 1.0 mi l l ion, compared to a  loss  of 0.7 mi l l ion in the first hal f of 2023 and a loss  of 0.8 mi l l ion

in the second hal f of 2023.

As  at 30 June 2024 Cash and I nvestments  were 8.0 mi l l ion, compared to 10.0 mi l l ion as  at 31 December 2023. We have

judicious ly used the proceeds from our 2023 fundraise on working capital , capital  spending on laboratory and faci l i ty

upgrades, new marke>ng efforts , increased new product development, new regulatory approvals , and further studies  to

support the human and environmental  safety of our ingredients . These non-recurring expenses  are approximately 0.4m.

Commercial Progress

The Company is  at the forefront of introducing new genera>ons of consumer products  that offer beEer safety, performance,

cost-effec>veness , and sustainabi l i ty.  The Company provides  technical  product and solu>ons to make sure that customers

achieve their product goals  and u>l ize the ful l  mul>-func>onal  value of I taconix ingredients .  O ver 75% of first hal f

revenues were es>mated to come from customer formula>ons that were completed or heavi ly influenced by the Company

technical  support team.

Performance Ingredients

Performance I ngredients  revenues were 2.1 mi l l ion for the first hal f of 2024 compared to 2.9 mi l l ion in the first hal f of

2023. The decl ine was en>rely in C leaning appl ica>on revenues with a  decrease to 1.6 mi l l ion in the first hal f of 2024 from

2.6 mi l l ion in the first hal f of 2023 despite increased volumes in Europe. Hygiene and Beauty appl ica>on revenues

increased to 0.4 mi l l ion in the first hal f of 2024 from 0.3 mi l l ion in the first hal f of 2023 with increased volumes from

Croda and Nouryon.

The Company announced the introduc>on of two new performance ingredients  in Apri l  2024. I taconix® TS I ™ 422 is  the new

advance in our plant-based scale inhibi>on technology for detergents  that offers  improved performance and cost-

effec>veness . I taconix® O NZ™ 405 is  a  new dry form of our plant-based odor neutral izer des igned for use in powder

laundry detergents  and additives . The fi rst commercial  use of Itaconix® ONZ™ 405 is  expected in the fi rst quarter of 2025.  

I mportant progress  was  made in restructuring the customer base with new North American purpose-driven brands and

increas ing volumes from European contract manufacturers . I n addi>on, the Company has  s igned new supply agreements

with two European customers  and one US customer, as  of 1 September 2024, and expects  at least two more agreements  in

the second hal f of 2024.

New product advances  con>nue with our plant-based superabsorbent. We have the des ired polymer and are con>nuing to

develop and op>mize modifica>ons to the produc>on process  that are expected to improve the produc>on economics  and

poss ibly generate new intel lectual  property. We are encouraged that other related new polymers  may emerge from this

development work.

Formulated Solutions

Formulated Solu>ons revenues were 0.7 mi l l ion in the first hal f of 2024 compared to 1.1 mi l l ion in the first hal f of 2023.

The decrease came from Cleaning appl ica>ons in North America. We made s ignificant progress  with restructuring our

efforts  and gaining new customers, including s ignificant ones  that started in recent months. We expect con>nued success

in the second hal f of 2024.

BIO*Asterix®

O ur Asterix® products  did not generate any revenues in the first hal f of 2024, cons istent with the first hal f of 2023. As

discussed above, the Company is  making progress  on the marke>ng and sale of research quan>>es of our plant-based

bui lding blocks .

New marketing efforts

The Company has  made and wi l l  con>nue to make s ignificant investments  in new digi ta l  marke>ng capabi l i>es  and efforts

aimed at educa>ng brands and contract manufacturers  about new genera>ons of consumer products . I n addi>on to our

new corporate website, we wi l l  have beEer formula>on solu>ons readi ly avai lable for customer use in consumer product

categories  where we see the potentia l  for step-change improvements  in safety, performance, cost, and sustainabi l i ty.       

Operational Review

We successful ly fulfil led al l  customer orders  in the first hal f of 2024 and have the capacity and capabi l i>es  in place to

meet an>cipated customer needs through 2024 and into 2025. To ensure we meet these demands, we are bui lding our

finished goods inventories  in North America and Europe. Addi>onal ly, we are planning targeted investments  in produc>on

upgrades  and modifica>ons to improve process  efficiencies  and produc>on rates  at our current faci l i ty, pos i>oning us  to

better meet future customer needs.

The costs  and del ivery >mes for the raw materia ls  used in our produc>on processes  have stabi l i zed, and we expect this



The costs  and del ivery >mes for the raw materia ls  used in our produc>on processes  have stabi l i zed, and we expect this

stabi l i ty to lead to some eas ing in materia l  and transportation costs  over the next s ix months.

Organization Changes

Jonathan Brooks  was  appointed as  an I ndependent Non-Execu>ve Director and Chair of the Nomina>on CommiEee in

February 2024.  Jonathan re>red as  Equity Capital  Markets  Partner at F ieldfisher LLP  fol lowing a dis>nguished career as  a

corporate lawyer in the C ity of London. He adds  extens ive legal  as  wel l  as  capital  markets  and growth company experience

to the Company.

Helen Cane re>red as  Vice P res ident, O pera>ons in Apri l  2024. Her management du>es were distributed across  internal

promo>ons and restructuring of responsibi l i>es. Her experience and knowledge from a long and produc>ve career

managing large chemical  opera>ons contributed greatly to the advancement of the Company's  opera>ons over her three

years  at Itaconix.

W i l l iam McClure re>red as  Communica>ons Director in early September 2024. He s ignificantly advanced awareness  of the

Company and I taconix products  through his  socia l  media marke>ng efforts  and the development and launch of the

Company's  new website. The Company wi l l  add new and expanded staffing that wi l l  con>nue to grow the marke>ng

capabi l i ties  that he ini tiated.  

Current Trading and Outlook

The Company achieved the des ired gross  profit results  from i ts  strategic decis ion to restructure i ts  revenue base and

expects  this  progress  to con>nue through the second hal f of 2024. We bel ieve this  restructuring places  our Performance

I ngredients  and Formulated Solu>ons bus inesses  on beEer paths  for more profitable long-term growth. O ur focus  is  on

increas ing the adoption of our current solutions  and creating new and better solutions  in high-volume appl ications.

We have cash resources  and are us ing them judicious ly on major investments  in new marketing capabi l i ties , new products ,

addi>onal  product studies , global  regulatory approvals , beEer produc>on, and organiza>on development to support our

growth.

We bel ieve these efforts  are progress ing the Company towards  highly aErac>ve and profitable l ines  of bus iness  that wi l l

form a diverse base of recurring revenues for our next stage of growth. 

The Company remains  on track to del iver ful l  year 2024 results  in l ine with the Board's  expecta>ons and reiterates  i ts

revenue expectations  of 6.0 mi l l ion to 6.5 mi l l ion and gross  profi t margin expectations  of 36% for FY 2024.

 

John R. Shaw

Chief Executive Officer

10 September 2024

 

Condensed consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Unaudited Unaudited
6 Months to

30 June 2024
6 Months to

30 June 2023

Notes 000 000

Revenue 5 2,781 4,032

Cost of sales (1,686) (2,899)

Gross profit 1,095 1,133

Administrative expenses (2,306) (1,863)

Group operating loss (1,211) (730)

Interest income 182 48

Loss before tax (1,029) (682)

Taxation expense - (12)

Loss for the period 4 (1,029) (694)

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Exchange di fferences  on trans lated foreign operations
(54) 439

Total comprehensive loss for the period (1,083) (255)



Total comprehensive loss for the period (1,083) (255)

Basic and diluted loss per share (£) 6 (0.06£) (0.00p)
 
 

 

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2024

Unaudited Audited
As at As at

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

Notes 000 000
Non-current assets
Intangible Assets 147 24
Property, plant and equipment 557 337
Right-of-use asset 2,130 2,236
Investments                          1,265                            1,273

4,099 3,870
Current assets
Inventories 1,709 1,096
Trade and other receivables 957 1,421
Investments 2,754 6,183
Cash and cash equivalents 3                          3,964                            2,567

                         9,384                          11,267
Total assets                        13,483                          15,137

Financed by
Equity shareholders' funds
Equity share capital 7 8,665 8,665
Equity share premium 58,012 58,012
Own shares  reserve (5) (5)
Merger reserve 31,343 31,343
Share based payment reserve 902 872
Foreign trans lation reserve 375 429
Retained losses                     (89,121)                       (88,092)
Total equity 10,171 11,224

Non-current liabilities
Long-term lease l iabi l i ty                          1,831                            1,957

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,206 1,677
Short-term lease l iabi l i ty                              275                                279

                         1,481                            1,956

Total liabilities                          3,312                            3,913

Total equity and liabilities                        13,483                          15,137

 

 
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Unaudited Unaudited
6 Months to

30 June 2024
6 Months to

30 June 2023
 
 

000 000

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating loss  before tax (1,029) (682)

Adjustments  for:
Interest received (182) -

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 74 88

Depreciation of right-of-use asset 107 101

Share based payment charge 30 109



Share based payment charge 30 109

(Gain) / loss  on foreign exchange (54) 439

Taxation - (11)

(Increase) / decrease in inventories (614) 5

Decrease / (increase) in receivables 464 (319)

Decrease in payables (473) (646)

Net cash outflow from operating activities (1,677) (916)

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 182 -

Change in Investments  in money market account 3,438 -

Capital isation of intangible assets (123) -

Purchase of leasehold improvements (260) -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (34) (168)

Net cash inflow (outflow) from investing activities 3,203 (168)

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash received from issuing share of stock, net - 11,510

Lease payments (120) (57)

Interest expense on lease payments (9) (44)

Net cash (outflow) inflow from financing activities (129) 11,409

Net inflow in cash and cash equivalents 1,397 10,325

Cash and cash equivalents  at beginning of the period 2,567 597

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 3,964 10,922

 

 

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

1.      General information

These unaudited interim condensed financial  s tatements  of I taconix plc for the s ix months  ended 30 June 2024 were

approved for i ssue in accordance with a  resolu>on of the Board on 9 September 2024. I taconix plc i s  a  publ ic l imited

company incorporated in the United Kingdom whose shares  are traded on the AIM Market of the London Stock Exchange.

This  hal f-yearly financial  report i s  a lso avai lable on the Group's  website at https://i taconix.com/investor/reports-

documents/.

2.      Accounting policies

These interim consol idated financial  s tatements  have been prepared in accordance with UK  adopted I nterna>onal

Accoun>ng Standards  (col lec>vely "I F RS"). They do not include al l  disclosures  that would otherwise be required in a

complete set of financial  s tatements  and should be read in conjunc>on with the 31 December 2023 ('2023') Annual  Report.

The financial  informa>on for the hal f years  ended 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 does  not cons>tute statutory accounts

within the meaning of Section 434 (3) of the Companies  Act 2006 and both periods  are unaudited.

The annual  financial  s tatements  of I taconix P lc ('the Group') are prepared in accordance with IFRS. The compara>ve

financial  informa>on for the year ended 31 December 2023 included within this  report does  not cons>tute the ful l

s tatutory Annual  Report for that period. The statutory Annual  Report and Financial  Statements  for 2023 have been filed

with the Registrar of Companies . The I ndependent Auditors ' Report on the Annual  Report and Financial  Statements  for the

year ended 31 December 2023 was unqual ified and did not contain a  statement under 498(2) - (3) of the Companies  Act

2006. 

The interim condensed consol idated financial  s tatements  are presented in US dol lars  and al l  values  are rounded to the

nearest thousand ( '000) except when otherwise indicated. The interim condensed consol idated financial  s tatements  are

prepared on the historical  cost bas is .

The Group has  appl ied the same accoun>ng pol icies  and methods of computa>on in i ts  interim consol idated financial

statements  as  in i ts  31 December 2023 annual  financial  s tatements , except for those that relate to new standards  and

interpreta>ons effec>ve for the first >me for periods  beginning on (or aMer) 1 January 2024 and wi l l  be adopted in the

2024 financial  s tatements . There are deemed to be no new and amended standards  and/or interpreta>ons that wi l l  apply

for the fi rst time in the next annual  financial  s tatements  that are expected to have a materia l  impact on the Group.

Going concern

https://itaconix.com/investor/reports-documents/


Going concern

This  I nterim Report has  been prepared on the assump>on that the bus iness  is  a  going concern. I n reaching their

assessment, the Directors  have cons idered a period extending at least 12 months  from the date of approval  of this  hal f-

yearly financial  report. This  assessment has  included cons idera>on of the forecast performance of the bus iness  for the

foreseeable future and the cash avai lable to the Group.  As  such, the Directors  have concluded that the Group con>nue as  a

going concern for the foreseeable future. The interim financial  s tatements  do not include the adjustments  that would be

required i f the Group were unable to continue as  a  going concern.

Risks and uncertainties

The principal  risks  and uncertain>es  facing the Group remain broadly cons istent with the P rincipal  Risks  and

Uncertainties  reported in Itaconix plc's  31 December 2023 Annual  Report.

 

 

 

 

 

3.      Cash and cash equivalents

Unaudited Audited

As at As at

30 June 31 December

2024 2023
000 000

Cash at bank and in hand 3,964 2,567
3,964 2,567

 

4.      Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Adjusted EBITDA

The detai l  below shows the reconci l ia>on of opera>ng loss  to earnings  share based payment charge (non-cash), interest,

taxes, depreciation and amortisation (Adjusted EBITDA).

 
Unaudited

6 Months to
30 June 2024

Unaudited
6 Months to

30 June 2023
000 000

Loss for the period (1,029) (694)
Share based payment charge 30 109
Interest Income (182) (48)
Taxes - 12
Depreciation and amortization 181 189

Adjusted EBITDA (1,000) (432)

 

 

5.      Segmental analysis

Revenue by business segments:

The Group has  two bus iness  segments . Performance I ngredients  develops, produces  and sel ls  proprietary specia l ty

polymers  that are used as  func>onal  ingredients  to meet customers ' needs  in cleaning, beauty and hygiene products .

Formulated Solutions  provides  technical  services  and ingredient suppl ies  for formulated products  developed for customers

based on Performance I ngredients . These segments  make up the con>nuing opera>ons. Core O pera>ons include

development expense, general  and administra>ve expense, profess ional  fees , and governance costs  to progress  and grow

the Groups operations.

Net assets  of the Group are attributable solely to Europe and North America.

 

Six months ended 30 June 2024

 
 Unaudited



 
 

Performance
Ingredients

Formulated
Solutions

 
Core

Operations

Unaudited
6 months to

30 June 2024
000 000 000 000

Revenue

Sale of goods 2,093 688 - 2,781

Segment revenue 2,093 688 - 2,781

Results
Depreciation and amortization (121) - - (121)

Cost of sales (996) (569) - (1,565)

Gross  profi t 976 119 - 1,095

Administrative expense - - (2,306) (2,306)

Interest income - - 182 182

Taxation expense - - - -

Segment (loss) / gain 976 119 (2,124) (1,029)

Operating assets 4,502 446 4,369 9,317

Operating liabilities (1,937) (343) (1,032) (3,312)

Other disclosure:
Capital  expenditure* 8 - 409 417

 

 

Six months ended 30 June 2023

 

Formulated
Solutions

 
 
 

Core
Operations

Unaudited
6 months to

30 June 2023
000 000 000

Revenue
Sale of goods                 2,949               1,083                      -                4,032
Segment revenue                 2,949               1,083                      -                4,032
Results
Depreciation and amortization (146) - - (146)
Cost of sales              (1,778)               (975)                      -             (2,753)
Gross  profi t 1,025 108 - 1,133
Administrative expense - - (1,863) (1,863)
Exceptional  expense - - 48 48
Taxation expense                         -                        -                 (12)                  (12)
Segment (loss) / gain                 1,025                  108           (1,827)                (694)
Operating assets                 1,959                    67           11,125             13,151
Operating liabilities                 (668)                 (64)             (696)            (1,428)
Other disclosure:
Capital  expenditure*                    168                       -                     -                  168
 

*Capital  expenditure cons ists  of additions  of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets .

Segmental information

 

             Revenues

Unaudited Unaudited
Six Months to
30 June 2024

Six Months to
30 June 2023

000 000

Cleaning 2,312 3,723
Hygiene 249 144
Beauty 194 139
Other 26 26

2,781 4,032

 

Geographical information

 

             Revenues              Net assets
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

Six Months to
30 June 2024

Six Months to
30 June 2023

Six Months to
30 June 2024

Year to
31 December 2023

000 000 000 000

Europe 581 387 7,736 9,720
North America 2,200 3,645 2,435 1,504

2,781 4,032 10,171 11,224



2,781 4,032 10,171 11,224

The revenue information above is  based on the location of the customer.

6.      Weighted-average number of ordinary shares

Unaudited Unaudited
6 Months to

30 June 2024
6 Months to

30 June 2023
No No

We i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  for the
 purpos e s  of ba s i c a nd di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  ('000) 13,486 640,948

7.      Share capital

Effec>ve 22 August 2023, the Company completed a 50:1 share consol ida>on.  The resul>ng number of new shares  issued

are 13,486,122 with a  nominal  value of 50p per share

8.      Events after the reporting period

There were no materia l  post balance sheet events .

9.      Cautionary statement

This  document contains  certain forward-looking statements  rela>ng to I taconix plc. The Company cons iders  any

statements  that are not historical  facts  as  "forward-looking statements". They relate to events  and trends  that are subject

to risk and uncertainty that may cause actual  results  and the financial  performance of the Company to differ materia l ly

from those contained in any forward-looking statement. These statements  are made by the Directors  in good fa i th based on

informa>on avai lable to them and such statements  should be treated with cau>on due to the inherent uncertain>es,

including both economic and bus iness  risk factors , underlying any such forward-looking information.
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